

No. 20-843

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT NASH,
BRANDON KOCH,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD J.
MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of the New
York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District, and Licensing
Officer for Rensselaer County,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS/RESPONDENTS

LIGHTHOUSE WU
Counsel of Record
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
484-985-2878
ywu@baldwinschool.org

WYNNE CONGER
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Avenue
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010
484-985-2878
gconger@baldwinschool.org

[December 15, 2021]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2-10
I. Since the Founding, the Second Amendment unequivocally established the codified right to keep and bear arms for self-defense.....	2
A. The Second Amendment unquestionably designates the individual right to “keep and bear arms” as unrestricted by militia service.....	4
II. The right of an individual to self-defense should not be violated.....	5
A. To protect public safety, gun control laws must stand to define the broader lines of its limitations without infringing on the Second Amendment.....	6
B. The New York law hinders individuals access to self-defense, which violates the Second Amendment and should be struck down	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

CAETANO V. MASSACHUSETTS,
577 US _ (2016)(2016) (PER CURIAM)..... 4, 8

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA V. HELLER,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... PASSIM

McDONALD V. CITY OF CHICAGO,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 3

UNITED STATES V. MILLER,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 4, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. II 1, 11

STATUTES

1 W. & M., CH. 2, 7, IN 3 ENG. STAT. AT LARGE 441
(1689)..... 2

N.Y. PENAL LAW §400.00 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FEDERALIST No. 29 – HAMILTON (1788)..... 3, 11

1 SAMUEL JOHNSON, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE (4TH ED. 1773)..... 4, 5

THOMAS JEFFERSON, LETTER TO DESTUTT DE TRACY

(JANUARY 26, 1811)..... 3

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE
LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)..... 3, 5
